

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 39034 OF 2025

Bharat Nidhi Limited ...Petitioner
Vs.
Securities and Exchange Board of India & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.39246 OF 2025**

Ashoka Marketing Limited ...Petitioner
Vs.
Securities and Exchange Board of India & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.39354 OF 2025**

Matrix Merchandise Limited ...Petitioner
Vs.
Securities and Exchange Board of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ameya Gokhale, Mr. Rishabh Jaisani, Ms. Karishma Rao, Mr. Harit Lakhani, Mr. Ansh Kumar, Ms. Anushka Bhardwaj and Ms. Swarupini Srinath i/b. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. for Petitioner in WPL/39034/2025.

Mr. Ameya Gokhale a/w Mr. Rishabh Jaisani, Mr. Harit Lakhani, Mr. Ansh Kumar, Ms. Anushka Bhardwaj & Ms. Swarupini Srinath i/b. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. for Petitioners in WPL/39246/2025 and WPL/39354/2025.

Mr. Yash Sutaria i/b. K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent – SEBI.

Mr. Pulkit Sukhramani a/w Ms. Samreen Fatima and Mr. Juan D'souza i/b. JSA for Applicant in IAL/40029/2025, 40000/2025 & 40017/2025.

Ms. Garima Mehrotra for Applicants in IAL/40048/2025, 40053/2025 & 40047/2025.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 15th APRIL, 2026

PC.:-

1. Matter mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By a praecipe bearing today's date, Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioners has sought extension of time to comply with the order dated 25 March 2026.
3. By the said order, the Petitioners were directed to carry out amendment within a period of three weeks from the date of the said order. Mr. Dhond has sought for further two weeks' time.
4. Accordingly, extension of time as requested, is granted to the Petitioners for a further period of two weeks from today.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]